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Spritzschutz PIR 7000 — 6811911
Spritzschutz PIR 7200 - 6811912,
Installationshinweis
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Splash Guard PIR 7000 — 6811911
Splash Guard PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Installation Instructions
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Protection anti-projection PIR 7000 — 6811911
Protection anti-projection PIR 7200 — 6811912,
consignes d'installation

A\ VORSICHT

A\ CAUTION

A\ ATTENTION

Jeder Einsatz des Spritzschutzes setzt die genaue Kenntnis
und Beachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung Dréager PIR 7000/
Dréager PIR 7200 (Bestell-Nr. 9023885) voraus!

Any use of the splash guard requires full understanding and
strict observation of the Instructions for Use of the Drager
PIR 7000/Dréger PIR 7200 (Order No. 9023885)!

Verwendungszweck:

— Der Spritzschutz dient zum Schutz des optischen Systems
vor Wasser und Staub in Verbindung mit Statusanzeige,
Flowcell oder Ferntestadapter.

— Der Spritzschutz ist fiir einen schnellen Gasaustausch in der
Messkivette optimiert.

Montage:
— Montage des Spritzschutzes nur an Gastransmittern mit

montierter Statusanzeige PIR 7000/7200 (Bestell-Nr. 6811625/

6811920), alternativ mit montierter Flowcell PIR 7000/7200
(Bestell-Nr. 6811490/6811910/6811945) oder montiertem
Ferntestadapter PIR 7000/7200 (Bestell-Nr. 6811630/
6811930/6811990).

® Vorzugsstellung des Gastransmitters mit Spritzschutz
beachten:
Die Montage des Gastransmitters muss so erfolgen, dass
die Leuchten der Statusanzeige (ibereinander liegen und der
,Drager“-Schriftzug des Spritzschutzes horizontal lesbar ist.
Eine Abweichung von der Horizontalen ist um maximal
+ 30° zulassig.

Siehe Bilder:
A Wandmontage 1 Messgas-Einlass
B Deckenmontage 2 Messgas-Auslass

C Bodenmontage

® Dichtflachen reinigen, den Spritzschutz auf den Gastransmitter
aufsetzen und mit zwei Schrauben gleichmaBig festziehen.

Intended Use:

— The splash guard is designed to protect the optical system
from water and dust in connection with the status indicator,
flowcell or remote test adapter.

— The splash guard has been optimised for fast gas exchange
in the measuring cuvette.

Mounting:

— The splash guard must only be attached to gas transmitters
with a PIR 7000/7200 status display fitted (Order No. 6811625/
6811920) or alternatively with a PIR 7000/7200 flowcell
(Order No. 6811490/6811910/6811945) or a PIR 7000/7200
remote test adapter (Order No. 6811630/6811930/6811990)
fitted.

® Note the preferred position of the gas transmitter with splash
guard:
The gas transmitter must be mounted so that the lights of the
status display are positioned one above the other and the
"Drager” logo on the splash guard is legible horizontally.
A maximum deviation from the horizontal of + 30° is

permissible.

See Figures:

A Wall mounting 1  Measured gas inlet
B  Ceiling mounting 2 Measured gas outlet

C  Floor mounting

® Clean the sealing surfaces, fit the splash guard to the gas
transmitter and tighten it evenly with the two screws.

HINWEIS

NOTICE

Freien Zugang der Umgebungsluft zum Messgas-Einlass
und -Auslass gewahrleisten.

Ensure free access for ambient air to the measured gas inlet
and gas outlet.

Toute utilisation de la protection anti-projection présuppose la
connaissance exacte et le respect strict de la notice d'utilisation
Drager PIR 7000/Dréger PIR 7200 (n° de commande

9023885) !

Domaine d'application :

— La protection anti-projection protege le systéme optique
contre I'eau et la poussiére en liaison avec l'indicateur d'état,
le Flowcell ou I'adaptateur de test a distance.

La protection anti-projection est optimisée pour un
remplacement de gaz rapide dans la cuvette de mesure.

Montage :

Montage de la protection anti-projection uniquement sur les

transmetteurs de gaz avec unindicateur d'état PIR 7000/7200
monté (n° de commande 6811625/6811920), avec le Flowcell

PIR 7000/7200 monté (n° de commande 6811490/6811910/
6811945) ou avec I'adaptateur de test a distance PIR 7000/
7200 monté (n° de commande 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Respecter la position préférentielle du transmetteur de gaz
avec protection anti-projection :
Le montage du transmetteur de gaz doit étre réalisé de sorte
que les témoins de l'indicateur d'état soient superposés et
que l'inscription « Dréger » de la protection anti-projection
puisse étre lue horizontalement.
Une divergence de + 30° max. par rapport a I'horizontale est
autorisée.
Voir figures :
A Montage mural 1  Entrée du gaz de mesure
B  Montage au plafond 2 Sortie du gaz de mesure
C Montage au sol

® Nettoyer les surfaces d'étanchéité, placer la protection anti-
projection sur le transmetteur de gaz et serrer uniformément
avec deux vis.

REMARQUE

HINWEIS

NOTICE

Bei Verwendung des Spritzschutzes verlangert sich die
Messwerteinstellzeit des Gastransmitters auf die in der
Tabelle genannten Werte.

When the splash guard is used, the response time of the gas
transmitter is extended to the values listed in the table.

Ansprechverhalten Messwerteinstellzeit,

Response time:

Response characteristic
"normal” to-.-50/to---90

Garantir un accés libre de I'air ambiant vers I'entrée et la
sortie du gaz de mesure.

REMARQUE
En cas d'utilisation de la protection anti-projection, le temps
de réponse du transmetteur de gaz se prolonge selon les
valeurs indiquées dans le tableau.

Drager

"normal” to-.-50/to---90

Methan
Propan
Kohlenstoffdioxid

<5s/<9s @ 0-100 %UEG
<5s/<8s @ 0-100 %UEG
<5s/<8s

Methane
Propane
Carbon dioxide

<5s/<9s@ 0-100 %LEL
<5s/<8s@ 0-100 %LEL
<5s/<8s

Comportement de réponse

Temps de réponse,

Dioxyde de carbone

«normal » to-.-50/to-+-90
Méthane <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %LIE
Propane <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %LIE

<5s/<8s
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Roiskesuoja PIR 7000 - 68119111
Roiskesuoja PIR 7200 - 6811912,
asennusohje

A\ VOORZICHTIG

A\ FORSIGTIG

A\ Huomio

Elk gebruik van de spatbescherming vereist een exacte
kennis en opvolging van de gebruiksaanwijzing van de

Drager PIR 7000/Dréager PIR 7200 (bestelnummer 9023885)!

Enhver brug af sprajtebeskyttelsen forudsaetter ngje kendskab
til og overholdelse af brugsanvisningen for Drager PIR 7000/

Dréager PIR 7200 (bestillingsnr. 9023885)!

Roiskesuojan kaytto edellyttda aina kayttdohjeen Drager
PIR 7000/Drager PIR 7200 (tilausnro 9023885) tarkkaa

tur ista ja noudattamista!

Gebruiksdoel:

— De spatbescherming dient voor de bescherming van het
optische systeem tegen water en stof in combinatie met de
statusindicatie, Flowcell of adapter voor testen op afstand.

— De spatbescherming is geoptimaliseerd voor een snelle
gasuitwisseling in de meetschaal.

Montage:

— Spatbescherming uitsluitend monteren op gastransmitters met
gemonteerde statusindicatie PIR 7000/7200 (bestelnummer
6811625/6811920) of als alternatief met gemonteerde
Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 (bestelnummer 6811490/6811910/
6811945) of gemonteerde adapter voor testen op afstand
PIR 7000/7200 (bestelnummer 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Voorkeurspositie van de gastransmitter met spatbescherming
in acht nemen:

De gastransmitter moet zodanig worden gemonteerd, dat
de lampjes van de statusindicatie over elkaar liggen en de
“Dréger’-letters van de spatbescherming horizontaal kan
worden gelezen.

Een afwijking van de horizontale is met maximaal + 30°

toegestaan.

Zie afbeeldingen:

A Wandmontage 1 Meetgas-inlaat
B Plafondmontage 2 Meetgas-uitlaat

C Vloermontage

® Afdichtingsvlakken reinigen, de spatbescherming op de
gastransmitter plaatsen en met twee schroeven gelijkmatig
vastdraaien.

AANWIJZING

Zorgen voor onbelemmerde toegang van de omgevingslucht
naar de meetgas-inlaat en -uitlaat.

AANWIJZING

Bij gebruik van de spatbescherming verlengt de responsietijd
van de gastransmitter tot de in de tabel genoemde waarden.

Reactiegedrag "normaal” Responsietijd,

Anvendelse:

— Sprogjtebeskyttelsen er beregnet til at beskytte det optiske
system imod vand og stev i forbindelse med statusvisning,
Flowcelle eller fierntestadapter.

— Sprojtebeskyttelsen er optimeret til hurtig gasudskiftning
i malekuvetten.

Montering:

— Montering af sprojtebeskyttelsen kun ved gastransmittere med
monteret statusvisning PIR 7000/7200 (bestillingsnr. 6811625/
6811920), alternativt med monteret Flowcell PIR 7000/7200
(bestillingsnr. 6811490/6811910/6811945) eller monteret
fierntestadapter PIR 7000/7200 (bestillingsnr. 6811630/
6811930/6811990).

® Vezer opmaerksom pa gastransmitterens foretrunkne position
med sprgjtebeskyttelse:

Montering af gastransmitteren skal ske saledes, at
statusvisningens lys ligger oven over hinanden, og "Drager"-
skriften pa sprojtebeskyttelsen er lesbar i horisontal retning.
En afvigelse fra horisontalt pa maksimalt + 30° er tilladt.

Se billeder:

A Vagmontering 1  Malegas-indgang

B  Loftsmontering 2 Malegas-afgang

C Gulvmontering

® Taetningslinjerne skal rengeres, sprajtebeskyttelsen saettes
pa gasgransmitteren og strammes jeevnt med to skruer.

BEMAERK

Det skal sikres, at den omgivende Iuft har fri adgang til
malegas-indlgbet og -udlgbet.

BEMAERK

Ved brug af sprejtebeskyttelsen forlaenges gastransmitterens
responstid til veerdierne, der er naevnt i tabellen.

Kaéyttotarkoitus:

— Roiskesuojan tarkoituksena on suojata optista
jarjestelmaa vedelta ja polylta tilanaytén, Flowcellin tai
kaukotestausadapterin yhteydessa.

Roiskesuoja on optimoitu nopeaa mittauskyvetissa
tapahtuvaa kaasujenvaihtoa varten.

Asennus:

Roiskesuojan asennus ainoastaan kaasuantureihin, joihin
on asennettu tilanayttd PIR 7000/7200 (tilausnro 6811625/
6811920) tai Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 (tilausnro 6811490/
6811910/6811945) tai kaukotestausadapteri PIR 7000/7200
(tilausnro 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Huomioi roiskesuojalla varustetun kaasuanturin
etuoikeusasento:
Kaasuanturi on asennettava siten, etta tilanayton valot ovat
paallekkain ja roiskesuojan "Drager"-teksti on luettavissa
vaakasuorassa.
Poikkeama vaakatasosta saa olla enintaan + 30°.
Katso kuvat:
A Seindasennus 1 Mittauskaasun sisééantulo
B Kattoasennus 2 Mittauskaasun ulostulo
C Lattia-asennus

® Puhdista tiivistyspinnat, aseta roiskesuoja kaasuanturille ja
kirista tasaisen tiukkaan kahdella ruuvilla.

OHJE

Varmista ympaéristdilman vapaa paasy mittauskaasun sisaan-
ja ulostuloon.

OHJE

Roiskesuojaa kaytettdessa kaasuanturin mittausarvojen
asetusaika lyhenee taulukossa mainittuihin arvoihin.

to---50/to--90
Methaan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %LEL
Propaan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %LEL

Kooldioxide <5s/<8s

Kontaktforhold "normal” Responstid,
to.-50/%- -0
Metan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %LEL
Propan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %LEL
Kuldioxid <5s/<8s

Vaste "normaali" Vasteaika,
to--50/t--90
Metaani <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %LEL
Propaani <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %LEL
Hiilidioksidi <5s/<8s
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Proteccion antisalpicaduras PIR 7000 — 6811911
Proteccion antisalpicaduras PIR 7200 — 6811912,
indicacion de instalacion

A\ ATENCION

iCada aplicacion de la proteccién antisalpicaduras presupone
el conocimiento preciso y la observancia del manual de
instrucciones Drager PIR 7000/Dréager PIR 7200 (N° de ref.
9023885)!

Finalidad de uso:

— La proteccion antisalpicaduras sirve para la proteccion del
sistema Optico contra el agua y el polvo en combinacién con
una indicacién de estado, una Flowcell o un adaptador de
telecomprobacion.

— La proteccion antisalpicaduras esté optimizada para una
sustitucion rapida del gas en la cubeta de medicion.

Montaje:

— Montaje de la proteccion antisalpicaduras sélo en transmisores
de gas con indicacién de estado montada PIR 7000/7200
(N° de ref. 6811625/6811920), alternativamente con Flowcell
montada PIR 7000/7200 (N° de ref. 6811490/6811910/
6811945) o adaptador de telecomprobacién montado
PIR 7000/7200 (N° de ref. 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Observar la posicion preferente del transmisor de gas con
proteccién antisalpicaduras:
El montaje del transmisor de gas debe realizarse de modo
que las lamparas de la indicacion de estado se encuentren
superpuestas y la indicacion "Dréager” de la proteccién
antisalpicaduras sea legible en horizontal. Esta permitida
una desviacion con respecto a la horizontal de maximo + 30°.
Véanse imagenes:
A Montaje de pared 1 Entrada de gas de medicion
B Montaje de techo 2 Salida de gas de medicion
C Montaje de suelo

® Limpiar las superficies de hermetizado, colocar la proteccién

antisalpicaduras sobre el transmisor de gas y apretar
homogéneamente con dos tornillos.

NOTA

Garantizar el acceso libre del aire ambiental hacia la entrada
y salida de gas de medicion.

NOTA

Al utilizar la proteccion antisalpicaduras, el tiempo de ajuste
de valores de medicién del transmisor de gas se prolonga a
los valores indicados en la tabla.

Comportamiento de
respuesta "normal"

Tiempo de ajuste de
valores de medicion,

pt
Protecc¢ao contra respingamento
PIR 7000 - 6811911
Protecgao contra respingamento
PIR 7200 - 6811912,
Indicagao de instalagao

Drager

9023933 — MA 4677.301 MUL091

it
Dispositivo di protezione contro gli spruzzi
PIR 7000 — 6811911
Dispositivo di protezione contro gli spruzzi
PIR 7200 - 6811912,
indicazioni di installazione

A\ cuIDADO

A\ ATTENZIONE

Qualquer utilizagdo da protecgao contra respingamento
pressupde o conhecimento e o cumprimento exactos das
instrug6es de utilizagado Drager PIR 7000/Drager PIR 7200

(n.° de encomenda 9023885)!

Qualsiasi impiego del dispositivo di protezione contro gli
spruzzi presuppone la precisa conoscenza e la corretta
osservanza delle istruzioni per l'uso di Drager PIR 7000/
Dréager PIR 7200 (cod. d'ordine 9023885)!

Finalidade:

— A protecgdo contra respingamento serve para proteger o
sistema 6ptico contra agua e poeira, juntamente com uma
indicag&o de estado, Flowcell ou o adaptador de teste remoto.

— A protecgéo contra respingamento é optimizada relativa-
mente a uma rapida troca de gases na cubeta de medig&o.

Montagem:

— Montagem da protecgao contra respingamento apenas em
transmissores de gas com uma indicag&o de estado PIR 7000/
7200 (n.° de encomenda 6811625/6811920) montada,
alternativamente com Flowcell montado PIR 7000/7200
(N.° de encomenda 6811490/6811910/6811945) ou com um
adaptador de teste remoto PIR 7000/7200 (N.° de encomenda
6811630/6811930/6811990) montado.

® Posicdo preferencial do transmissor de gas com protecgéo
contra respingamento respeitar:
A montagem do transmissor de gas deve ser feita de modo
que as lampadas da indicagéo de estado fiquem sobrepostas
e que a escrita "Dréger" da protecgdo contra respingos
possa ser lida na horizontal.
S6 é permitido um desvio da horizontal de no maximo + 30°.
Ver as figuras:
A Montagem naparede 1 Entrada de gas de medigdo
B Montagem no tecto 2 Saida de gas de medicdo
C Montagem do solo

® Limpe as superficies de vedagéo, coloque a protecgéo contra
respingamento e aperte uniformemente com dois parafusos.

NOTA

Impiego previsto:

— Ildispositivo di protezione contro gli spruzzi serve a proteggere
il sistema ottico dall'acqua e dalla polvere, unitamente all'indi-
catore di stato, a Flowcell o all'adattatore per test a distanza.

— Inoltre ¢ stato ottimizzato anche riguardo a un rapido scambio
dei gas nella cuvetta di misurazione.

Montaggio:

— Montaggio del dispositivo di protezione contro gli spruzzi
solo su trasmettitori per il rilevamento gas con indicatore di
stato PIR 7000/7200 (cod. d'ordine 6811625/6811920)
montato, in alternativa con Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 montato
(cod. d'ordine 6811490/6811910/6811945) o con adattatore
per testa a distanza PIR 7000/7200 montato (cod. ordine
6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Fare attenzione alla posizione preferenziale del trasmettitore
per il rilevamento gas con il dispositivo di protezione contro
gli spruzzi:
Il montaggio del trasmettitore deve essere effettuato in
modo che le spie dell'indicatore di stato siano sovrapposte e
che la scritta "Drager* del dispositivo di protezione contro gli
spruzzi sia leggibile orizzontalmente.
Il massimo scostamento ammesso dall'orizzontale & di + 30°.
Vedere figure:
A Montaggio a parete 1 Ingresso del gas di misurazione
B Montaggio a soffitto 2 Uscita del gas di misurazione
C Montaggio a terra

® Pulire la superficie di tenuta, applicare il dispositivo di

protezione contro gli spruzzi e fissarlo con due viti (stringere
le viti in maniera uniforme).

Garantir acesso livre ao ar ambiente para a entrada e saida
de gas de medigéo.

NOTA

NOTA

Accertarsi che I'aria ambiente possa fluire liberamente
nell'ingresso e nell'uscita del gas di misurazione.

Se uma protecgado contra respingamento for usada, o tempo
de ajuste do valor de medigéo do transmissor do gas é
prolongado, de acordo com os valores da tabela.

Comportamento de
reacgéo "normal"

Tempo de ajuste do
valor de medigéo,

NOTA

Utilizzando il dispositivo di protezione contro gli spruzzi, i tempi
di regolazione del valore di misurazione del trasmettitore per
il rilevamento gas si allungano toccando i valori della tabella.

Risposta "normale" Tempi di regolazione del valore

no

Sprutbeskyttelse PIR 7000 — 6811911
Sprutbeskyttelse PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Installasjonsveiledning

to--50/to--90 to...50/to--90 di misurazione, to...50/to..-00
Metano <5s/<9s@ 0-100 % L.I.E. Metano <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %LIE Metano <5s/<9s @ 0-100% LIE
Propano <5s/<8s @ 0-100 % L.I.E. Propano <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %LIE Propano <5s/<8s @ 0-100% LIE
Diéxido de carbono <5s/<8s Diéxido de carbono <5s/<8s Diossido di carbonio <5s/<8s

sV

Stankskydd PIR 7000 — 6811911
Stiankskydd PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Installationsanvisningar

et

Pritsimiskaitse PIR 7000 — 6811911
Pritsimiskaitse PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Paigaldusjuhend

A\ FORSIKTIG

A\ OBSERVERA

A\ ETTEVAATUST

All bruk av sprutbeskyttelsen forutsetter inngaende kjennskap
til og overholdelse av bruksanvisningen Drager PIR 7000/

Dréger PIR 7200 (bestillingsnr. 9023885).

All anvandning av stankskyddet férutsatter god kdnnedom
om och beaktande av bruksanvisningen till Drager PIR 7000/

Dréager PIR 7200 (best.-nr 9023885)!

Iga pritsimiskaitse kasutus eeldab Drager PIR 7000/Drager
PIR 7200 kasutusjuhendi (tellimisnr 9023885) tundmist ja

jargimist.

Bruksomrade:

— Sprutbeskyttelsen fungerer som beskyttelse av det optiske
systemet mot vann og stev i forbindelse med statusvisning,
Flowcell eller fierntestadapteren.

— Sprutbeskyttelsen er optimert til rask gassutskifting i
malekyvetten.

Montering:

— Montering av sprutbeskyttelse kun pa gasstransmittere med
montert statusvisning PIR 7000/7200 (bestillingsnr. 6811625/
6811920), alternativt med montert Flowcell PIR 7000/7200
(bestillingsnr. 6811490/6811910/6811945) eller montert
fierntestadapter PIR 7000/7200 (bestillingsnr. 6811630/
6811930/6811990).

® Merk deg foretrukket stilling for gasstransmitter med
sprutbeskyttelse:

Man ma sgrge for at monteringen av gasstransmitteren skjer
slik at statusvisningens lamper star over hverandre og at
Dréager-paskriften pa sprutbeskyttelsen kan leses horisontalt.
Et avvik fra det horisontale er maksimalt tillatt til +30.

Se bilder:

A Veggmontering 1 Malegassinntak

B  Takmontering 2 Malegassutiop

C Gulvmontering

® Rengjer tetningslinjer, sett sprutbeskyttelsen pa
gasstransmitteren, og skru jevnt fast med to skruer.

ANVISNING

Anvandningsandamal:

— Sténkskyddet ar avsett att skydda det optiska systemet mot
vatten och damm i anslutning till statusdisplay, flowcell eller
fijarrtestadapter.

— Stankskyddet ar optimerat for snabbt gasutbyte i méatkyvetten.

Montering:

— Sténkskyddet far endast monteras pa gastransmittorer med
monterad statusindikator PIR 7000/7200 (best.-nr 6811625/
6811920), alternativt med monterad flowcell PIR 7000/7200
(bestalin-nr. 6811490/6811910/6811945) eller montiertad
fjarrtestadapter PIR 7000/7200 (bestélln-nr. 6811630/
6811930/6811990).

® Beakta prioriterat lage for gastransmittorer med stankskydd:

Gastransmittorerna maste monteras sa att statusdisplayens
lampor sitter ovanfér varandra, och stéankskyddets "Drager"-
text gar att lasa horisontellt.

Den horisontella avvikelsen far maximalt uppga till + 30°.
Se bilder:

A Véaggmontering 1  Matgas-inlopp

B Takmontering 2  Matgas-utiopp

C Golvmontering

® Rengor tatningsytan, placera stankskyddet pa gastransmittorn
och fast den med tva lika hart atdragna skruvar.

NOTERING

Sorg for at omgivelsesluften har fri tilgang til malegassinntak
og -utlgp.

ANVISNING

Ved bruk av sprutbeskyttelsen forlenges gasstransmitterens
maleverdi innstillingstid til verdiene angitt i tabellen.

Sakerstall fri tillgang till omgivningsluften till matgasinlopp
och -utlopp.

NOTERING

Vid anvandning av sténkskyddet forlangs responstiden for
gastransmittorn till det i tabellen angivna véardet.

Kasutusotstarve

— Pritsimiskaitse on mdeldud optilise slisteemi kaitsmiseks

vee ja tolmu eest (ihenduses olekunaiduga, Flowcelliga voi
kaugtestimisseadmega.

— Pritsimiskaitse on optimeeritud kiireks gaasivahetuseks

modtekivetis.

Montaaz

— Pritsimiskaitset tohib paigaldada ainult neile

gaasitransmitteritele, millele on paigaldatud olekunait

PIR 7000/7200 (tellimisnr 6811625/6811920), alternatiivina
voib olla paigaldatud Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 (tellimisnumber
6811490/6811910/6811945) vdi kaugtestimisseade PIR 7000/
7200 (tellimisnumber 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Arvestage pritsimiskaitsega gaasitransmitteri eelisasendiga!
Gaasitransmitteri peab paigaldama nii, et olekunaidu lambid
kattuvad ja kiri ,Drager” on horisontaalselt loetav.
Kdrvalekalle horisontaalsest on lubatud maksimaalselt
+30° vorra.
Vaadake pilte:
A Seinapaigaldus 1 Mbbddetava gaasi sissepaas
B Laepaigaldus 2 Mbddetava gaasi véljapaas
C Poérandapaigaldus

® Puhastage tihendite pinnad, asetage pritsimiskaitse
gaasitransmitterile ja keerake kaks kruvi tihtlase tugevusega
kinni.

MARKUS

Tagage Umbritseva 6hu vaba juurdepéads méddetava gaasi
sisse- ja valjapaasu juurde.

MARKUS

Pritsimiskaitse kasutamisel pikeneb gaasitransmitteri
modtevaartuste seadistamisaeg tabelis esitatud vaartustele.

Reaksjonsforhold Maleverdi innstillingstid,
"normalt" to..-50/to---90
Metan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %%LEL
Propan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %%LEL
Karbondioksid <5s/<8s

Kontaktférhallanden Responstid,
"normala” to-.-50/to---90
Metan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %%LEL
Propan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %%LEL
Koldioxid <5s/<8s

Reageering ,normaalne” Mbbtevaartuste
seadistamisaeg,
to.-50/%0--90
Metaan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 % MPP
Propaan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 % MPP
Susinikdioksiid <5s/<8s




Iv

$]aksti§anés aizsargs PIR 7000 - 6811911
Slaksti$anas aizsargs PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Noradijums par uzstadiSanu

It

Purvasaugis PIR 7000 - 6811911
Purvasaugis PIR 7200 - 6811912,
Montavimo instrukcija

pl

Ochrona przeciwbryzgowa PIR 7000 — 6811911
Ochrona przeciwbryzgowa PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Instrukcja instalacji

ru

BpbisrosawmTHbIn Koxyx PIR 7000 — 6811911
Bpbi3rosawmTHbIn Koxyx PIR 7200 — 6811912,
WHCTpyKUMM No ycTaHOBKe

hr

Zastita od prskanja PIR 7000 — 6811911
Zastita od prskanja PIR 7200 — 6811912,
upute za instalaciju

sl

Zasgcita pred Skropljenjem PIR 7000 — 6811911
Zascita pred Skropljenjem PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Opozorilo glede instalacije

sk

Ochrana proti postriekaniu PIR 7000 — 6811911
Ochrana proti postriekaniu PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Pokyny k instalacii

A\ BRIDINAJUMS

A\ ATSARGIAI

A\ OSTROZNIE

A\ BHUMAHUE

A\ OPREZ

A\ PREVIDNO

A\ POZOR

Jebkuras $§|akstiSanas aizsarga lietoSanas svarigakais
priekSnoteikums ir preciza lietoSanas instrukcijas Drager
PIR 7000/Drager PIR 7200 (artikula Nr. 9023885)

parzinasana un ievéroSana.

LietoSanas mérkis:

— Slakstidanas aizsargu izmanto, lai aizsargatu optisko
sistému pret Gdeni un putekliem, izmantojot kopa ar statusa
indikatoru, Flowcell vai talvadibas testa adapteru.

— Slakstidanas aizsargs ir optimali pielagots atrai gazes
apmainai mérijumu kiveté.

Montaza:

— Slakstisanas aizsarga montaza tikai pie gazes raiditajiem ar
uzstaditu statusa indikatoru PIR 7000/7200 (artikula Nr.
6811625/6811920), vai arT — ar uzstaditu Flowcell PIR 7000/
7200 (Artikula Nr. 6811490/6811910/6811945) vai uzstaditu
talvadibas testa adapteru PIR 7000/7200 (artikula Nr.
6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Gazes raiditajam ar $|aksti$anas aizsargu jaievéro vélamais
novietojums:

Gazes raiditaja montaza javeic ta, lai statusa indikacijas
spuldzites batu novietotas viena virs otras un §|akstiSanas
aizsarga uzraksts "Drager" batu lasams horizontali.

Novirze no horizontales pielaujama ne vairak ka par + 30°.
Skattt attélus:

A Montaza pie sienas 1
B Montaza pie griestem 2
C Montaza uz gridas

® Notiriet blivéjamas virsmas, uzlieciet $laksti$anas aizsargu
uz gazes raiditaja un vienmérigi pievelciet ar divam skravém.

NORADE

MérTjumu gazes ieplide
Mérijumu gazes izpltde

Janodrosina, lai mérijumu gazes ieplidei un izplidei brivi
varétu piek|Gt apkartéjais gaiss.

NORADE

Izmantojot §|akstiSanas aizsargu, gazes raiditaja mérjjumu
vertibu iestatiSanas laiks tiek pagarinats lidz tabula
noradttajiem lielumiem.

Purvasaugj galima naudoti tik atidZiai susipazinus su ,Drager*
PIR 7000/7200 Naudojimo instrukcijos (uzsakymo Nr. 9023885)

reikalavimais!

Paskirtis:

— Purvasaugis skirtas optinés sistemos apsaugai nuo vandens
ir dulkiy padéties indikatoriuje, pratekamajame elemente
arba nuotolinio testavimo adapteryje.

— Purvasaugio dujy apykaita greita, todél jis tinkamas naudoti
ir matavimo kiuvetéje.

Montavimas:
— Purvasaugj galima montuoti tik prie dujy siystuvy, kuriuose
jmontuotas padéties indikatorius PIR 7000/7200 (uzsakymo

Nr. 6811625/6811920) kaip alternatyva pratekamasis

elementas PIR 7000/7200 (uzsakymo Nr. 6811490/6811910/

6811945) arba nuotolinio testavimo adapteris PIR 7000/7200

(uzsakymo Nr. 6811630/6811930/6811990).
® Apie geriasig dujy transmiterio su purvasaugiu padétj zr.:

Dujy transmiterj reikia montuoti taip, kad padéties indikatoriaus

lemputés baty viena vir$ kitos ir uZzra$as ,Drager” ant

purvasaugio baty perskaitomas horizontaliai.

Maksimalus leistinas nukrypimas nuo horizontalios linijos yra

+30°.

Zr. paveikslélius:

A Sumontuotas prie sienos1  Analizuojamyjy dujy
ileidimas
Analizuojamuyjy dujy
iSleidimas

B  Sumontuotas prie luby 2

C  Sumontuotas prie grindy

® Nuvalyti sandarinamuosius pavirsius, uzdéti purvasaugj ant
dujy transmiterio ir tolygiai prisukti dviem varztais.

PASTABA

Batina uztikrinti, kad prie analizuojamuyjy dujy jleidimo ir
iSleidimo angy laisvai patekty aplinkos oras.

PASTABA

Naudojant purvasaugj dujy transmiterio matavimo reikSmiy
nustatymo laikas pailgéja iki nurodytyjy lenteléje.

Reakcija "normala" Mérijumu vértibu iestatisanas
laiks,
to--50/to--90
Metans <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %AER
Propans <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %AER
Oglskaba gaze <5s/<8s
cs

Vodotésny kryt PIR 7000 — 6811911
Vodotésny kryt PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Montazni navod

Suveikimas ,normalus* Matavimo dydZiai,

to--50/to--90

Metanas <5 s/ <9 s esant 0-100 %ASR
Propanas <5 s/ <8 s esant 0-100 %ASR
Anglies dioksidas <5s/<8s

bg

3awwmTa cpewy npbckaHe PIR 7000 - 6811911
3awmTa cpelyy npbekaHe PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Yka3saHue 3a MHCcTanupaHe

Warunkiem przystgpienia do jakiegokolwiek uzytkowania
ochrony przeciwbryzgowej jest znajomos$¢ i przestrzeganie
Instrukcji obstugi Drager PIR 7000/Drager PIR 7200

(nr kat. 9023885)!

Mpu no6oM 1Cronb3oBaHUM GPbI3ro3aLLUTHOTO KOXyXa
HeoBX0AMMO NONHOCTBIO 3HATh U BbINOMHATL TpeGoBaHUs
pykoBoacTsa no akcnnyataummn Drager PIR 7000/Dréager
PIR 7200 (kop 3akasa 9023885)!

Svaka upotreba zastite od prskanja zahtijeva potpuno pozna-
vanje i striktno pridrzavanje uputa za uporabu senzora Drager

PIR 7000 / Drager PIR 7200 (br. za narudzbu 9023885)!

Pred vsako uporabo zas¢ite pred Skropljenjem morate
prebrati in upostevati navodila za uporabo za Drager PIR 7000/

Drager PIR 7200 (naro¢niska §t. 9023885)!

Predpokladom kazdého pouZitia ochrany proti postriekaniu je
presna znalost' a dodrziavanie navodu na pouZitie Drager
PIR 7000/Dréger PIR 7200 (obj.¢. 9023885)!

Przeznaczenie:

— Ochrona przeciwbryzgowa stuzy do ostaniania uktadu
optycznego przed wodg i pytem i jest wyposazona we wskaznik
stanu, kuwete przeptywowa lub adapter do badan zdalnych.

— Ochrona przeciwbryzgowa jest odpowiednio dostosowana pod
wzgledem szybkiej wymiany gazu do kuwety pomiarowe;j.

Montaz:

— Montaz ochrony przeciwbryzgowej wytgcznie w detektorach
gazow z zamontowanym wskaznikiem stanu PIR 7000/7200
(nr kat. 6811625/6811920), alternatywnie z zamontowang
kuwetg przeptywowga Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 (nr kat. 6811490/
6811910/6811945) lub zamontowanym adapterem do badan
zdalnych PIR 7000/7200 (nr kat. 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Zwroécié uwage na wysuniete potozenie montazu detektora
gazow:
Montaz detektora gazéw musi zosta¢ przeprowadzony tak,
by lampki wskaznika stanu znajdowaly sie jedna pod druga,
a napis ,Dréger” widoczny na ochronie przeciwbryzgowe;j
musi by¢ przy tym czytelny w poziomie.
Odchylenie od poziomu moze maksymalnie wynosi¢ + 30°.
Patrz ilustracja:
A montaz na $cianie 1
B montaz na suficie 2
C montaz na podiodze

wlot g. pomiarowego
wylot g. pomiarowego

® Wyczysci¢ powierzchnie uszczelnien fgczace ochrone
przeciwbryzgowa z detektorem gazéw i rownomiernie
dokreci¢ przy pomocy dwéch $rub.

WSKAZOWKA

Zapewni¢ swobodny dostep powietrza z otoczenia do wlotu
i wylotu gazu pomiarowego.

0O6nacTk UCNoNbL30BaHUA:

—  BpbI3ro3allmnTHbINA KOXYX 3aLMLLIAET OT BOALI W MbINu
ONTUYECKYIO CUCTEMY B KOMBMHALIMM C MHAMKATOPOM
COCTOSIHUSI, NPOTOYHOW SIYEKO UNn afanTepom Ans
[IMCTAHLIMOHHO NPOBEPKM.

- prISI'OSaLLlI/ITHbIPI KOXyX ONnTUMU3NpOBaH Ans obecneyeHust

GbICTDOﬁ 3aMeHbl rasa s MSMepMTeﬂhHOIZ Kamepe.

YcTaHoBKa:

— YcTaHaBnuBaiiTe GpbI3ro3allmnTHBIA KOXYX TOMbKO Ha
ra3on3MepuTeNbHbIE FONOBKN C YCTAHOBNEHHLIMU
nHaukaTopamu cocTosiHus PIR 7000/7200 (kop 3akasa
6811625/6811920), anbTepHaTUBHO C YCTAHOBNEHHON
npoTouHoli siverkoid PIR 7000/7200 (koa 3akasa 6811490/
6811910/6811945) unu ¢ yctaHOBNEHHLIM afanTepom
ANs AucTaHumoHHo nposepku PIR 7000/7200 (koA 3akasa
6811630/6811990).

® CM. NpeanoyTUTENBHOE MOMOXKEHNE ra3on3MepuTenbHON
TOMOBKM C GpPbI3ro3aLLyUTHLIM KOXYXOM:

IMpun cBopke MHANKATOPLI COCTOSIHUS HEOBX0ANMO
COBMECTUTb M YCTaHOBUTbL OAUH HaAa Apyrum. Haanuck

,Dréger” Ha 6pbI3ro3aLLMTHOM KOXyXe AOMKHa pacnonaraTbcst

TOPU3OHTANBHO, YTOGbI €€ MOXHO GbiNIo MpounTaTh.
MakcumanbsHo JonyCTUMOE OTKITOHEHWE OT rOpU3oHTanm
cocTtaenseT * 30°.

CM. usoBbpaxeHuns:

A MoHTax HacteHe 1 [loctynnexue
aHanuanpyemoro rasa
B  MoHTax Ha notonke 2  Bbixoa aHanuaupyemoro rasa
C  MoHTax Ha nony

® Ouuctute YNNOTHAKLME NOBEPXHOCTH, yCTaHOBUTE
prISFDSGLLlMTHbIﬁ KOXYX Ha ra3aonamepuTeribHy rornosky
W paBHOMEPHO 3aTAHUTe oba BuHTa.

YKA3AHUE

WSKAZOWKA

W przypadku uzycia ochrony przeciwbryzgowej wydiuza sie
czas nastawienia warto$ci pomiarowych detektora gazéw,
do warto$ci wzmiankowanej w tabeli.

Czas zadziatania Czas nastawienia warto$ci

»normainy” pomiarowych
to--50/to--90
Metan <5s/<9s@ 0-100 %DGW
Propan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %DGW
Dwutlenek wegla <5s/<8s
ro

Protectie la stropire PIR 7000 - 681191
Protectie la stropire PIR 7200 - 681192,
Instructiuni de instalare

A\ POZOR

A\ BHUMAHUE

A\ ATENTIE

Kazdé nasazeni vodotésného krytu predpoklada dukladné
seznameni se s navodem k pouziti Drager PIR 7000/

Dréager PIR 7200 (objedn. ¢. 9023885) a jeho dodrzovani!

Bcsika ynotpe6a Ha 3alwmTaTa cpelly npbckaHe npearnonara
TOYHO NO3HaBaHe M CnasBaHe Ha MHCTPYKLMATa 3a ekcnnoaraumusa

PIR 7000/Dréager PIR 7200 (katanoxeH Ne 9023885)!

Fiecare implementare a protectiei la stropire presupune
cunoasterea si respectarea exacta a instructiunilor de utilizare

Drager PIR 7000/Dréger PIR 7200 (Nr. comanda 9023885)!

O6ecneybTe cBOGOAHOE NOCTynneHne okpyxaroLiero
BO3yXa K BMYCKHOMY 1 BbiMyCKHOMY OTBEPCTUAM ANsA
aHanuanpyemoro rasa.

YKA3AHUE

BpbI3ro3alluTHbIN KOXYX YBENUUMBAET BpeMs cTabunmaamm
NOKa3aHWil ra3on3mMepUTEnbHbIX FOMIOBOK, CM. AaHHbIe
B Tabnuue.

Pexxum oTknuka
"cTaHgapTHbIR",

Bpems cTrabunusaumm
nokasaHui, ty...50/to.--go

MetaH
MponaH
[vokenp yrnepoaa

<58/<9 ¢ @ 0-100 %HMNB
<58/<8 c @ 0-100 %HNB
<58/<8¢

hu

Froccsenésvédo PIR 7000 — 6811911
Froccsenésvédo PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Szerelési utasitas

A\ FIGYELEM

A froccsenésvédo alkalmazasanak el6feltétele a Drager
PIR 7000/Dréger PIR 7200 (rendelési szam: 9023885)

hasznalati anak pontos ismerete és figyelembe vétele!

— Zastitaod prskanja sluZi za zastitu opti¢kog sustava od vode
i prasine, u kombinaciji s pokazivacem statusa, jedinicom
Flowcell ili adapterom za daljinsko testiranje.

— Zastita od prskanja optimirana je za brzu izmjenu plina

u mjernoj kiveti.

Montaza:

— Zastita od prskanja montira se samo na detektore plina
s montiranim pokaziva¢em statusa PIR 7000/7200
(br. za narudzbu 6811625/6811920), odn. s montiranom
jedinicom Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 (br. za narudzbu
6811490/6811910/6811945) ili montiranim adapterom
za daljinsko testiranje PIR 7000/7200 (br. za narudzbu
6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Pazite na preferirani poloZaj detektora plina sa zastitom
od prskanja:
MontaZa detektora plina mora se obaviti tako da lampice
pokazivaca statusa budu postavljene jedna iznad druge
i da rije¢ "Drager" na zastiti od prskanja bude postavljena
vodoravno i €itljiva.
Dopusteno je odstupanje od vodoravnog poloZaja za
maksimalno £30°.
Pogledaijte slike:
A Zidna montaza 1

B  Stropna montaza 2
C Podna montaza

Ulaz mjernog plina
Izlaz mjernog plina

® Ocistite brtvene povrsine, postavite zastitu od prskanja na
detektor plina i ravhomijerno je pritegnite dvama vijcima.

Namen uporabe:

— Za3cita pred Skropljenjem $c¢iti opticni sistem pred vodo
in prahom v povezavi s kazalnikom stanja, preto¢no celico
Flowcell ali adapterjem za oddaljeno preverjanje.

— Zascita pred Skropljenjem je optimizirana za hitro menjavo
plina v merilni kuveti.

Montaza:

— Montaza zasSc¢ite pred Skropljenjem je dovoljena samo na
prenosnik merilne vrednosti plina z montiranim kazalnikom
stanja PIR 7000/7200 (naroc¢niska $t. 6811625/6811920),
alternativno z montirano preto¢no celico Flowcell
PIR 7000/7200 (naroé¢niska $t. 6811490/6811910/6811945)
ali montiranim adapterjem za oddaljeno preverjanje PIR 7000/
7200 (naroc¢niska st. 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Upostevajte prednostno stanje prenosnika merilne vrednosti
plina z zad¢ito pred $kropljenjem:
Prenosnik plinske vrednosti plina je treba montirati tako, da
bodo lu¢ke kazalnika stanja ena nad drugo in bo napis
L,Dréger” na zasciti pred Skroplienjem mogoce brati vodoravno.
Dovoljeno je najvec¢ + 30° odstopanje od vodoravnega

poloZaja.

Glejte slike:

A Stenska montaza 1 Merilni plin - vstop
B Stropna montaza 2 Merilni plin - izpust

C Talna montaza

® Ocistite tesnilne povrsine, namestite zas¢ito pred
Skropljenjem na prenosnik merilne vrednosti plin in ga
enakomerno privijte z dvema vijakoma.

UPUTA

NAPOTEK

Osigurajte slobodan pristup okolnog zraka ulazu i izlazu
mjernog plina.

Zagotovite prosti dostop zraka v okolju k vstopu in izstopu
merilnega plina.

Ucel pouzitia:

— Ochrana proti postriekaniu sluzi na ochranu optického
systému pred vodou a prachom v spojeni so statovym
displejom, Flowcell alebo adaptérom dialkového testovania.

— Ochrana proti postriekaniu je optimalizovana na rychlu
vymenu plynu do meracej kyvety.

Montaz:

— Montaz ochrany proti postriekaniu len na plynovych
transmiteroch s namontovanym stavovym displejom PIR 7000/
7200 (obj. ¢. 6811625/6811920), alternativne s namontovanym
Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 (obj. ¢. 6811490/6811910/6811945)
alebo namontovanym adaptérom dialkového testovania
PIR 7000/7200 (obj. ¢. 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Dbajte na odporucanu polohu plynového transmitera s
ochranou proti postriekaniu:
Montaz plynového transmitera sa musi vykonat tak, aby
lampy stavového displeja boli nad sebou, a aby napis
,Dréager” ochrany proti postriekaniu bol vodorovne &itatelny.
Maximalna povolena odchylka do horizontalnej polohy je + 30°.
Pozri obrazky:
A Montaz na stenu 1

B  Montaz na strop 2
C Montaz na podlahu
® Vycistite tesniace plochy, ochranu proti postriekaniu
nasadte na plynovy transmiter a dvomi skrutkami ju
rovhomerne utiahnite.
UPOZORNENIE

Zabezpecit' volny pristup okolitého vzduchu k vpustu a vypustu
meraného plynu.

Vpust meracieho plynu
Vypust meracieho plynu

UPOZORNENIE

UPUTA

NAPOTEK

U slucaju koriStenja zastita od prskanja vrijeme odziva mjer-
nih vrijednosti detektora plina produljuje se na vrijednosti
navedene u tablici.

Pri uporabi zascite pred Skropljenjem se podaljSa nastavitveni
¢as merilne vrednosti prenosnika merilne vrednosti plina na
vrednosti, navedene v tabeli.

Ponasanje odaziva Vrijeme odziva mjernih vrijednosti,

"normalno” to---50/to---90
Metan <5s/<9spri0-100 % DGE
Propan <5s/<8spri0—-100 % DGE
Ugljicni dioksid <5s/<8s
el

MpoguAakTipag yekaopou PIR 7000 — 6811911
MpoguAakTipag YekaopoU PIR 7200 — 6811912,
Ymodeign eykardotaong

Vklopno vedenje Nastavitveni ¢as merilne
"normalno” vrednosti,
to---50/to--0
Metan <5/<9 s pri 0-100 % LEL
Propan <5s/<8 s pri 0-100 % LEL
Ogljikov dioksid <5s/<8s
tr

PIR 7000 sigrama korumasi — 6811911
PIR 7200 sigrama korumasi — 6811912,
kurulum bilgisi

Pri pouzivani ochrany proti postriekaniu sa ¢as nastavenia
meranych hodnét plynového transmitera predizuje na hodnoty
uvedené v tabulke.

Odozva ,normalna“ Cas nastavenia meranych

hodnét,
to--50/to--90
Metan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %LEL
Propan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %LEL
Oxid uhlicity <5s/<8s
zh

prR R R PIR 7000 — 6811911
BRI ERE PIR 7200 - 6811912,
REHHA

A\ NPOZOXH

A\ DIKKAT

A

Kdbe xprion Tou TTpo@uUAaKTApa YekaopoU TTPoUTToBETE
TNV akpifry yvwaon Kai Thpnon Twv odnyiwv xpriong Drager

PIR 7000/Drager PIR 7200 (ap. TrapayyeAiag 9023885)!

Ucel pouziti:

— Vodotésny kryt slouzi k ochrané optického systému pred
vodou a prachem ve spojeni s ukazatelem stavu, pritokovou
kyvetou nebo testovacim adaptérem pro dalkové testovani.

— Vodotésny kryt je optimalizovan pro rychlou vyménu plynu
v méfici kyveté.

Montaz:

— Montaz vodotésného krytu pouze na plynovych senzorech
pro nepretrzité monitorovani s namontovanym ukazatelem
stavu PIR 7000/7200 (objedn. ¢. 6811625/6811920),
alternativné s namontovanou pratokovou kyvetou PIR 7000/
7200 (objedn. ¢. 6811490/6811910/6811945) nebo
namontovanym testovacim adaptérem pro dalkové testovani
PIR 7000/7200 (objedn. ¢. 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® Dodrzte vyhodné umisténi plynového senzoru pro nepfetrzité
monitorovani s vodotésnym krytem:

Montaz plynového senzoru pro nepfetrZité monitorovani musi
probihat tak, aby byly kontrolky ukazatele stavu umistény
nad sebou a aby pfitom byl napis ,Drager” na vodotésném
krytu ¢itelny ve vodorovném sméru.

Odchylka od horizontaly je povolena maximalné o +30°.

Viz obrazky:
A Montaz na zed 1 Vstup méfeného plynu
B  Montaz na strop 2 Vystup méfeného plynu

C Montaz na podlahu

® Vycistit tésnici plochy, nasadit vodotésny kryt na plynovy
senzor pro nepretrzité monitorovani a upevnit sou¢asné
pomoci dvou Sroubl.

POZNAMKA

V prostoru vstupu a vystupu méfeného plynu musi byt
zarucena dobra cirkulace vzduchu.

POZNAMKA

Pfi pouzivani vodotésného krytu se prodlouzi odezva
plynového senzoru na hodnoty uvedené v tabulce.

MpeaHasHaveHue:

— 3awwuTata cpeLly npbckaHe CryXu 3a 3alluTa Ha onTuYHaTa
cucTeMa OT BoAa M Npax 3aefHo C MHAMKaTopa Ha cTaTyca,
Flowcell unn aganTopa 3a ANCTaHUMOHHO TECTBaHe.

— 3awwurata cpelly NnpbckaHe e npuroaeHa 3a 6bLp3
razoobMeH B U3MepBaTenHaTta kioBeTa.

MoHTax:

— MoHTax Ha 3aluTaTa cpeLly npbckaHe - CaMo Ha rasoBu
TpaHCMUTEpU C MOHTUPaH UHAMKaTop Ha ctaTyca PIR 7000/
7200 (kaTanoxeH Ne 6811625/6811920), kaTo anTepHaTvBa -
¢ moHTupaH Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 (katanoxeH Ne 6811490/
6811910/6811945) Unn MOHTUPaH aaanTop 3a AUCTAHLMOHHO
TectBaHe PIR 7000/7200 (kaTanoxeH Ne 6811630/6811930/
6811990).

® Cbobpa3ssBaiiTe ce CbC CNeLnanHoTo NOsIoKeHNe Ha
rasoBus TpaHCMUTEP:
MoHTaXbT Ha ra3oBuUs TpaHCMUTep TpsGBa Aa ce M3BbPLUBA
Taka, 4Ye namnuTe Ha UHANKaTopa Ha cTaTyca Aa ce
Hamuvpart efHa Hapg apyra v HagnuewsT ,Dréger” Ha 3awmTata
cpelLy NpbCkaHe 1a MOXe Aa Ce YeTe XOPU3OHTarHo.
[lonycTMO € OTKIOHEHWE OT XOPU30oHTanarta ¢ MakCumyMm
+30°.
Bwx untoctpauuute:
A MoHTax Ha cTeHa 1
B  MoHTax Ha TaBaH 2

C MoHTax Ha noaa

Bxop Ha n3mepsaHus ras
WNaxop Ha namepsaHusa ras

® T[ouuctete ynnbTHABALLUTE NOBBPXHOCTU, NOCTaBeTe
3awuraTa cpeLly npbCKkaHe BbpXy ra3oBus TpaHCMUTED
W A 3aTerHeTe paBHOMEpPHO C ABa BUHTA.

YKA3AHUE

Scopul utilizarii:

— Protectia la stropire serveste la protejarea sistemului optic
impotriva apei si prafului, in combinatie cu afisajul de stare,
Flowcell sau adaptorul de test de la distanta.

— Protectia la stropire este optimizata pentru schimbul rapid de
gaze in cuva de masurare.

Montaj:

— Montajul protectiei la stropire numai la transmitatori de gaz
cu afisaj de stare PIR 7000/7200 (Nr. comanda 6811625/
6811920), alternativ cu Flowcell montat PIR 7000/7200
(Nr. comandéa 6811490/6811910/6811945) sau adaptor de
test de la distanta PIR 7000/7200 (Nr. comanda. 6811630/
6811930/6811990) montat.

® Se vatine cont de pozitia adecvata a transmitatorului de gaz
cu protectie la stropire:
Montajul transmitatorului de gaz trebuie realizat in aga fel,
incat lampile afisajului de stare sa se suprapuna iar inscriptia
"Dréger" a protectiei la stropire sa fie lizibild orizontal.
Este admisa o abatere de la orizontale de maximum + 30°.

Vezi figurile:
A Montaj pe perete 1 Admisie gaz masurat
B  Montaj pe tavan 2 Evacuare gaz masurat

C Montaj pe pardoseala

® Se vor curata suprafetele de etansare, se va monta protectia
la stropire pe transmitatorul de gaz si se va strange uniform
cu doua suruburi.

REMARCA

Se va asigura accesul liber al aerului din mediul inconjurator
la admisia si evacuarea gazului de méasurat.

QOcurypeTe cBOGOAEH AOCTBN Ha OKOMHUS Bb3AYX A0 BXOAA
1 13x0Aa Ha U3MepBaHus ras.

YKA3AHUE

Mpu n3nonssaHe Ha 3aluuTaTa cpeLly npbckaHe BpeMeTo
3a HacTpolika Ha U3MepBaH1TE CTONHOCTU Ha ra3oBUS TpaHCMUTEp
ce yabrxaBa [jo NOCOYEHNUTE CTOMHOCTM B Tabnuuara.

REMARCA
Tn cazul utilizérii protecijei la stropire, timpul de reglare a
valorii de masurare al transmitatorului de gaz se prelungeste
la valorile prezentate in tabel.

Réaspunsul "normal" Timpul de reglare a valorii de
masurare,

to.--50/to--90

Rendeltetése:
— A froccsenésvédd az optikai rendszernek viz és por elleni

védelmét szolgdlja a statuszkijelzd, az aramlasi cella illetve a

tavteszt-adapterrel egy(tt.

— Afroccsenésvédd a mérdkivettaban valé gyors gazcsere
szempontjabdl optimalis.

Szerelés:

— A froccsenésvédo szerelése csak felszerelt statuszkijelzével

PIR 7000/7200 (rendelési szam: 6811625/6811920) vagy
felszerelt &ramlasi cellaval PIR 7000/7200 (rendelési szam:
6811490/6811910/6811945) vagy felszerelt tavteszt-

adapterrel PIR 7000/7200 (rendelési szdm: 6811630/6811930/

6811990) rendelkez6 gaz-atvivore torténhet.

® A froccsenésvéddvel felszerelt gaz-atvivé eléhuzasi allasat
be kell tartani:

A gaz-atvive szerelését ugy kell végezni, hogy a statuszkijelz6
lampai egymassal szemben fekiidjenek és a froccsenésvédd

"Drager"-feliratanak vizszintesen kell olvashaténak lennie.
Az eltérés a vizszintestdl legfeljebb +30° lehet.

Lasd a képeket:

A Falra szerelt kivitel 1
B Tetére szerelt kivitel 2
C  Padléra szerelt kivitel

Mérégaz-bevezets
Mérégaz-kivezetd

® A tomitési fellleteket tisztitsa meg, helyezze fel a

froccsenésvédét a gaz-atvivére és a két csavart egyenletesen

huzza meg.

MEGJEGYZES

Biztositani kell, hogy a kérnyezeti levegd szabadon hozza
tudjon jutni a mérégaz belépési és kilépési részéhez.

ZKomog XpRong:

— O Tpo@UAAKTAPAG WeKATHOU XPNOIUEVEI OTNV TIpOoTATTA
TOU OTITIKOU CUCTHHATOG aTTé vEPS Kal OKOVN G€ CUVOUAOHS
He Tnv évdeign kataoTaong, To Flowcell r Tov avramropa
eAéyxou ammé améaTaon.

— O Tpo@UAAKTAPAG WekaoHoU éxel BEATIOTOTTOINGET yia piat
ypriyopn avtaAAayn agpiwv 0To cwAnvAapIo HETPACEWY.

TotmoBétnon:

— ToTmoB£Tnon Tou TTPOQUAAKTHPA WeKATHOU Hovo o€
QVIXVEUTEG QEPIWY JE TOTTOBETNHEVN EVOEIEN KATAOTAONG
PIR 7000/7200 (ap. rapayyeAiag 6811625/6811920),
evaAMaKTIKG pe ToTroBeTnpévo Flowceell PIR 7000/7200
(ap. TTapayyehiag 6811490/6811910/6811945) ry
ToTroBEeTNUEVO avTamTopa eAéyxou amd améaTacn PIR 7000/
7200 (ap. TTapayyehiag 6811630/6811930/6811990).

® T[poo£Te Tn BEON TTAPOXNG TOU QVIXVEUTH QEPIWV HE
TPOQUACKTHPA WEKATHOU:

H To1108£TNGN TOU AVIXVEUTH aEPiwV TTPETTEN va
TIPAYHATOTTOINGET PE TETOIOV TPOTTO, WOTE OI AUXViEG TG
€vOeIgNG KaTdoTaoNg va Bpiokovral n pia Tévw amoé Ty
GAAN kai n eTypagn "Drager” Tou TTPOQUAKTHPA YPEKATHOU
va utropei va dlaBdadeTal opigovTia.

Mia atrékAion atmé Ty opigévTia BEon emTpETTETal £WG + 30°.
BAéTre eIkéveG:

A Ermritoixn TommoBétnon
B TomoBétnon o opoen
C Emdamédia TomroBéTnon

1 Eicaywyn agpiou pérpnong
2 E&aywyn agpiou pétpnong

® KoabBapioTe TIG TTIQPAVEIEG TUVOPHOYNAG, TOTTOBETAOTE TOV
TIPOQUACKTHPA WEKAOHOU TTAVW OTOV AVIXVEUTH| AEPIWV KOl
oQigTe TOV OpoIGHOPPA e dUO BideG.

MEGJEGYZES

A fréccsenésvédd hasznalataval a tablazatban megadott
értékekre hosszabbodik meg a gaz-atvivé mérési értékeinek
beallasi ideje.

Megszoélalas "normal" Mérési érték beallasi ideje,
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EMIZHMANZH

AlaopahioTe eAeUBepn TTpdORacn Tou aépa TTEPIBAAAOVTOG
TTPOG TNV €£I0AyWYNR Kal TNV £§aywyri Tou agpiou PETpnong.

ENIZHMANZH

Kartd tn xprion Tou TTPOQUAGKTAPA WEKATHOU TTAPATEIVETAI O
XPOVOG pUBUIONG TIHWY HETPNONG TOU QVIXVEUTH AEPIWV OTIG
TIEG TTOU QVaQEPOVTAI TOV TTivaKa.

Sigrama korumasiyla ilgili her tirl kullanim igin Drager
PIR 7000/Drager PIR 7200 (siparis no. 9023885) kullanim
kilavuzu hakkinda bilgi sahibi olunmasi ve bunlara uyulmasi

sarttir!

Kullanim amac:

— Sigrama korumasi; durum géstergesi, akis hiicresi veya
uzaktan test adaptorii ile baglantil olarak optik sistemin su
ve toza kars! korunmasi igin kullanilir.

— Sigrama korumasi, 6lglim kiivetinde hizli bir gaz degisimi
icin optimize edilmistir.

Montaj:

—Sigrama korumasi sadece PIR 7000/7200 durum gostergesi
(siparis no. 6811625/6811920), alternatif olarak PIR 7000/
7200 akis hiicresi (siparis no. 6811490/6811910/6811945)
monteli veya PIR 7000/7200 (siparis no. 6811630/6811930/
6811990) uzaktan test adaptérii monteli gaz transmiterlerine
monte edilebilir.

® Sigrama korumali gaz transmiterin tercihli konumuna
dikkat edin:
Gagz transmiterinin montaji, durum géstergesi lambalar tst
(Uste duracak ve sigrama korumasinin "Drager" yazisi yatay
okunabilecek sekilde yapiimalidir.
Yataydan maksimum + 30° sapmaya izin verilir.
Bkz. Resimler:
A Duvar montaji 1
B  Tavan montaji 2
C  Zemin montaji

Olgim gazi girigi
Olglim gazi gikist

® Sizdirmazlik ylizeylerini temizleyin, sigrama korumasini gaz
transmiterine yerlestirin ve iki vidayla esit olarak sikin.

NOT

Ortam havasinin 6lglim gazi giris ve ¢ikisina serbest olarak
erisebilmesini saglayin.

NOT

Sigrama korumasi kullanildiginda gaz transmiterinin tepki
siiresi, tabloda anilan degerlere kadar uzar.

Reakce "normalini" Odezva,
to--50/to--90
Metan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %DMV
Propan <5s/<8s @ 0-100 %DMV

Kysliénik uhli¢ity <5s/<8s
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MoBenerne npun
cpabotBaHe "HopmarnHo"

Bpeme 3a HacTpoiiBaHe Ha
M3MepeHNUTe CTONHOCTH,
to.-50/t0--90

MetaH
Mponax
BbrnepoaeH avokeua

<5s/<9s @ 0-100 %OEI
<5s/<8s @ 0-100 %AEI
<5s/<8s

metan
propan
dioxid de carbon

<5s/<9s @ 0-100 %LIE
<5s/<8s @ 0-100 %LIE
<5s/<8s

Metan <55s/<9s @ ARH 0-100 %
Propan <5s/<8s @ ARH 0-100 %
Széndioxid <5s/<8s

ZUpTTEPIPOPEG aTTOKPIoTG

Xpoévog pUBuIong TIHWY

Alogeidlo Tou dvBpaka

"kavovikn" pérpnaong, to...s50/to.--00
MeBavio <55s/<9s @ 0-100 %LEL
Mpotévio <55s/<8s @ 0-100 %LEL

<5s/<8s

Tetikleme tutumu "normal” Tepki siiresi,

to---50/to--90
Metan <5s/<9s @ 0-100 %APS
Propan <55/ <8 s @ 0-100 %APS
Karbondioksit <5s/<8s

BREMEBRF KB , BURFHASE 5 Drager
PIR 7000/Dréger PIR 7200 ( iT#%%% : 9023885 ) !

Fig :

- BEBRAPEBASRSETRR, Flowcel ZEMNHER
#,ATRPAFZERERBANRLNZR,

- R THRENEMASRRENSES , FREFEEN
P A=EZSS L RN

RE :

- BEBRAPEBIALEIRESELRERS  HAZSERE
EHMRBLREE RS ERER PIR 7000/7200 (iTHHS :
6811625/6811920 ) , S4B E th Al LULREE R R
3t Flowcell PIR 7000/7200 ( iTM% 5 : 6811490/6811910/
6811945 ) S EIEF2 N XEE 8 PIR 7000/7200 ( iTH4%
1 6811630/6811930/6811990 ).

o IBEEMHMRRFPEBNSELLEEBENLLMLE :
RESHLERENAABR , RSERENTNEES
B, FEALUKFERBBRRT KER “Drager” FHro
KEREFAFEEL + 30°%

SRETR :

A EXERE 1 WESAHSO
B RILRARKE 2 AESGHSA
C #iRXER

o EETMHM , BHBRPRERBEISSEEEREL , HE
RARMNRE TR,

25 |
[mRFEESEBE ANBSARSORNESO. |
2E

EAEBRRPEBER | SEEIERE NN B EIREN EFE
KERTHBANE,

REBIHSE bRt MNEBERERE ,
to---50/to--90
T <55/<95 @ 0-100 %LEL
A <55/<8's @ 0-100 %LEL
—g1L <5s/<8s
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